Compensation and benefits payable   95,596   160,298
Other accrued liabilities   65,542   83,291

Total current liabilities   188,660   268,551

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   162,965   159,706
Other liabilities   20,776   22,504

Total liabilities   372,401   450,761

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 61,773 and 61,022 shares issued and 49,296 and 48,734 shares outstanding,

respectively   434,495   431,508
Retained earnings   247,507   236,090
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (5,714)   (2,631)

Stockholders’ equity   676,288   664,967
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (497)   (499)

Total stockholders’ equity   675,791   664,468

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,048,192   $1,115,229

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

July 31, 2013
Three Months Ended

July 31, 2012
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 228,437   $ 228,437   $ 186,694   $ 186,694
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   9,150   9,150   9,329   9,329

Total revenue   237,587   237,587   196,023   196,023

Compensation and benefits   152,770   (2,500)   150,270   128,036   128,036
General and administrative expenses   39,871   (394)   39,477   33,443   33,443
Reimbursed expenses   9,150   9,150   9,329   9,329
Cost of services   9,509   9,509   4,464   4,464
Depreciation and amortization   5,944   5,944   3,742   3,742
Restructuring charges, net   3,682   (3,682)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   220,926   (6,576)   214,350   179,014   —   179,014

Operating income   16,661   6,576   23,237   17,009   —   17,009
Other income, net   2,267   2,267   (1,017)   (1,017)
Interest expense, net   (591)   (591)   (599)   (599)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   18,337   6,576   24,913   15,393   15,393

Income tax provision (1) (2)   7,385   2,005   9,390   5,605   5,605
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   465   465   630   630

Net income   $ 11,417   $ 4,571   $ 15,988   $ 10,418   $ —   $ 10,418

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.24   $ 0.34   $ 0.22   $ 0.22

Diluted   $ 0.24   $ 0.33   $ 0.22   $ 0.22

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,665   47,665   46,810   46,810

Diluted   48,519   48,519   47,655   47,655

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 38% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended July 31, 2013.
(2) The three months ended July 31, 2013 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and integration/acquisition costs associated with the acquisition of

PDI Ninth House.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2013

Executive

Recruitment